






















































ANCILLARY FUNDS 

ESTIMATE 
35-341-000 
35-355-020 
35-355-030 

35-432-000 
35-438-000 
35-434-000 

ESTIMATE 
18.-341-000 
18-392-001 

18-439-061 
18-439-061 

18-439-061 
18-439-030 

18-439-010 
18-439-010 
18-492-380 

STATE FUND LIQUID FUELS BUDG ET 
REVENUES 
Fund Balance Carry Over from Prior Yea 
Interest 
State Allocation (Act655) (15) 
Turn-back Maintenance (Act32) (15) 

TOTAL REVENUES & RECEIPTS 

EXPENDITURES 
Winter Road Maintenance Road Salt 
Maintenance 
Street Lighting 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
NET INCOME (NET LOSS) 
NET BALANCE 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS/GENERAL 
REVENUES 

-

:s 

~E 

Fund Balance Carry Over from Prior Yea 
General Capital Project Fund Interest 
Transfer from General Fund 

rs 

TOTAL REVENUES & RECEIPTS 
EXPENDITURES 
Municipal Bldg. HVAC 
Municipal Bldg Bathrooms 
Quickbooks 
Fixed Asset Software 
Road Program 2022-2023 
Park Maint Garage 
Air Comp/Sewer-Road 
Police Chief new Room 
Speed boards 
Transfer Cares Grant 

Budget 
2026 

$ 1,689,929.00 
46,255.00 

415,220.00 
5,840.00 

$ 2,157,244.00 

$ 150,000.00 
50,000.00 

217,401.00 

$ 417,401.00 
$ 49,914.00 
$ 1,739,843.00 

SERVE FUND 

$ 2,746,020.00 
135,940.00 

$ 600,000.00 

$ 3,481,960.00 

35,000.00 
$ 15,000.00 

16,000.00 
1,500.00 

1,000,000.00 
60,000.00 
28,000.00 
46,000.00 
20,000.00 

$ 1,221,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
NET INCOME (NET LOSS) 
NET BALANCE 

I $ (4ss,sso.oo) 
$ 2,260,460.00 
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Sewer Fund Revenue 
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SEWER FUND 

INCOME 
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

341 .000 Sewer Fund Interest 
341.001 Sewer Fund Bond Interest 
355.015 Pension State -Aid 
364.010 Sewer Billing Revenue 
364.015 Sharp Collections 
364.016 Sharp Interest 
364.081 Lien Letters 
364.082 Sewer Restoration Permits 
364.083 Excavation Permits 
364.084 SEO Permit Fees Paid 
364.085 Posting Fees 
364.086 NSF Fees 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES & PROCEEDS 
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Budget 
2026 

20,000.00 
4,000.00 

116,096.00 
3,188,193.00 

151,619.00 
3,376.00 
9,420.00 
1,613.00 

600.00 
825.00 
225.00 
488.00 

$ 3,496,455.00 
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Sewer Fund 
Expenses 



Sewer Fund Expenses 

Actual Actual Actual Projected Budget 

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Legal Services 2,914 4,407 3,129 2,594 3,000 

Administration 195,843 226,684 266,070 292,815 331,006 

Engineering Services 29,705 64,647 161,833 178,092 90,000 

Septic System 

Sewer Plant Expenses 1,217,237 1,432,281 1,441,749 1,708,604 1,659,452 

Sanitary Sewer 10,134 38,197 4,941 1,114 13,700 

Service Charges Other 402,998 402,844 405,904 534,684 534,400 

Interest Debt Services 108,766 98,167 81,986 70,664 55,112 

Employee Benefits 50,229 52,574 58,041 59,867 63,889 

Insurances 135,410 29,890 33,005 34,831 35,000 

Depreciation 463,156 964,885 

Sewer Fund Transfers 127,193 505,000 512,541 517,923 

Miscellaneous 5 

Compensated Absences (6,197) 10,406 (43,355) 
~ ~ ~ 

2,737,393 2,360,097 
~ ~ 

3,883,188 3,395,806 3,303,482 

. - - ~ - - ------;- - - - -_-

I 

• I 

Hopewell Township 2026 
Budget 
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Sewer Fund Expenses _ ~ _ 

BUDGETED EXPENSE 2026 

Sewer Plant 
Expenses, 

1,659,452, 50% 

Septic System, - , 

0% - -

Sewer Fund 
Transfers, 

517,923, 16% 
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Legal Services 

■ Administration 

■ Engineering Services 

Septic System 

Se,ver Plant Expenses 

■ Sanitary Sewer 

■ Service Charges Other 

■ Interest Debt Services 

■ Employee Benefits 

■ Insurances 

Se.ver Fund Transfers 

■ Miscellaneous 



SEWER FUND 

EXPENSE 

LEGAL SERVICES 
404-314 • Solicitors Services 

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES 

ADMINISTRATION 
405-014 • Accounts Receivable 
405-019 • Assist Controller 
405-066 • General Bank Fees 
405-067 • Fees Sharp 
405-196 • Hospitalization 
405-198 • Eye and Dental Care 
405-199 • Group Life & Disability Insurance 
405-210 • Office Supplies 
405-220 • Postage/Lease 
405-225 • Acct & Utility Maintenance 
405-309 • Custodial Support 
405-310 • Auditor & Appraisal Expense 
405-311 • Bond Fees 
405-321 • Telephone/Internet 
405-322 • Computer Svc & Repair--Projex IMC 
405-340 • Advertising and Printing 
405-342 • Physical 
405-345 • Copier Expense/Lease 
405-353 • Public Officials Insurance 
405-354 • MRM Worker's Compensation 
405-362 • Sewer Office Utilities 
405-429 • Real Estate Tax 
405-486 • Admin Sewer MMO/Retirement 
405-510 • Property Sales Refunds 
405-999 • CTR Payroll Expense 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 

ENGINEERING 
408-310 • Engineer Consultant 

TOT AL ENGINEERING 

SEWER PLANT 
429-122 • Sewer Supervisor 
429-140 • Plant Wages 
429-145 • Plant Overtime Wages 
429-191 • Sewer Plant Uniforms 
429-196 • Hospitalization 
429-198 • Eye & Dental Care 
429-199 • Group & Life Disability 
429-210 • Office Supplies & Copier 
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I $ 

$ 

$ 

Budget 
2026 

3,000.00 
3,000.00 

71,614.00 
42,000.00 

70.00 
35,000.00 
62,764.00 

2,697.00 
2,036.00 
4,000.00 

17,000.00 
30,000.00 
3,500.00 
7,000.00 

700.00 
2,242.00 
1,000.00 

150.00 
150.00 

3,037.00 
6,700.00 

344.00 
4,000.00 

510.00 
8,743.00 

25,000.00 
749.00 

331,006.00 

90,000.00 
90,000.00 

91,535.00 
571,476.00 
28,000.00 

3,250.00 
225,134.00 

10,088.00 
13,900.00 
2,000.00 



SEWER FUND 

EXPENSE 

429-221 • Plant - Chemicals 
429-245 • Plant Fuel Expense 
429-247 • Plant Materials & Expense 
429-250 • Equipment Repair & Maintenance 
429-251 • Tank Cleaning/Well Cleaning 
429-252 • Plant - Tires 
429-255 • Pump Station Repairs 
429-260 • Plant Lab Expenses 
429-280 • Contr Lab Annual Qtrly/Weekly 
429-320 • Alarm Monitor Expense 
429-321 • Telephone & Internet Expense 
429-322 • Computer Repair --IMC 
429-331 • Training/Seminar/Drug Testing 
429-351 • Auto Insurance 
429-352 • General Liability Insurance 
429-354 • MRM Worker's Compensation 
429-355 • Property Insurance 
429-361 • Plant - Electricity 
429-362 • Plant - Heating Expense 
429-366 • Plant - Water Usage 
429-370 • Vehicle Repair 
429-373 • Building Maintenance 
429-420 • Dues & COL Licenses 
429-440 • Clothing Expense 
429-450 • Contracted Services 
429-455 • Sludge Hauling 
429-4 70 • Plant - Operating Permit 
429-480 • Plant S/F--MMO/Retirement 
429-750 • Equipment Purchases 
429-999 • CTR Payroll Expense 

TOT AL SEWER PLANT 

SANITARY SEWER 
436-220 • Operating Materials & Supplies 
436-316 • PA One Call System 
436-374 • Equipment Repair 
436-450 • Contracted Services 
413-457 • Septic Systems S.E.O. 
436-750 • Equipment Purchases 

TOTAL SANITARY SEWER 

SERVICE CHARGES 
448-316 • Aliquippa Service Charges 
448-31 7 • Moon Twp Service Charges 
448-31 9 • C.H.J.A. Service Charges 

TOTAL SERVICE CHARGES 

DEBT SERVICE 
472-050 • 2017 Bond Interest 
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Budget 
2026 

17,000.00 
15,000.00 
15,000.00 
30,000.00 
25,000.00 

3,000.00 
10,621 .00 
16,000.00 
7,500.00 
3,087.00 

12,200.00 
600.00 

4,200.00 
5,263.00 

15,228.00 
40,627.00 
31,171 .00 

191,296.00 
12,500.00 
20,000.00 
10,200.00 
3,000.00 

692.00 
1,079.00 
1,650.00 

67,798.00 
8,036.00 

107,352.00 
34,489.00 
4,480.00 

$ 1,659,452.00 

3,500.00 
700.00 

3,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,500.00 
2,000.00 

$ 13,700.00 

525,000.00 
4,000.00 
5,400.00 

534,400.00 

50,513.00 



SEWER FUND 

EXPENSE 

472-041 • Van Interest 
472-040 • Truck Interest 

TOT AL DEBT SERVICE 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
486-161 • Employee FICA Taxes 
486-162 • Unemployment Tax - S/F 
486-530 • Pension Contribution Sewer 

TOT AL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

INSURANCE 
487-355 • Flood Insurance 

TOTAL INSURANCE 
BAD DEBT EXPENSE 

589-060 ·Bad Debt Charge Off 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS GEN 
492-001 • TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND 
492-019 • TRANSFER TO SEWER CONSTR 

TOT AL INTERFUNO TRANSFERS GEN 
Compensated Absences 

TOTAL EXPENSE 
NET INCOME (NET LOSS) 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

Budget 
2026 

4,599.00 
55,112.00 

58,341.00 
5,508.00 

40.00 
63,889.00 

35,000.00 
35,000.00 

217,923.00 
300,000.00 

$ 517,923.00 
0.00 

1 s 3,3o3,4s2.oo 
1 s 192,913.oo 



Sewer Construction Fund 
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SEWER CONSTRUCTION 

Income 
SEWER CONSTRUCTION 
Est. Fund Balance & Cash Carry Over from Prior Years 

364-011 • Connection & Tap Fees 

TOTAL SEWER CONSTRUCTION INCOME 
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

392-008 • Transfer From Sewer 

TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFERS 
MISCELLANEOUS 

388-001 • Grant Reimbursement 
341-000 • Interest Earned 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 
TOTAL INCOME 
TOTAL CASH 

EXPENSE 
SEWER CONSTRUCTION 

408-310 • Engineers 
449-989 #2 Pump Rebuild 
449-990 • Sewer Line Replacement 
449-998 Sewer Building 
449-996 • Flow Meter 
449-307 • 50% Match H20 Grant 
449-988 • Backflow Preventers 

Total SEWER CONSTRUCTION 

TOTAL EXPENSE 

NET INCOME (NET LOSS) 

Ending Balance 
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- Budget 
2026 

1,913,212.00 
51,066.00 

$ 1,964,278.00 

300,000.00 

$ 300,000.00 

53,000.00 

$ 53,000.00 

I 404,066.00 
j $ 2,317,278.00 

5,943.00 
58,000.00 
75,000.00 

Grant 
15,000.00 

265,062.00 
100,000.00 

$ 519,005.00 
$ 519,005.00 

!114,939.00) 

~-I $ 1,798,273.00 



Rrst aass Township Code 

Article XVl~-Rnance and Taxation 

Section 1701 Rscal Year;Annual Budget;Regulation of Appropriations 

(a) The fiscal year in townships of the first class shall cofTJ1'Ence on the first day of January each year. 

(b) The board of township com-rissioners shall each year, at least thirty days prior to the adoption 

of the annual budget, begin preparation of a proposed budget for all funds showing an estirrate of the 

several amounts of rroney w hich will be required for the several specific purposes of township 

government and expenses for the ensuing fiscal year, and by ordinance appropriate, out of the 

revenues available for the year, the specific sums required as shown by the budget as finally adopted. 

At the option of the township com-rissioners, such budget mey be prepared and adopted prior to the first 

l\/londay of January of the fiscal year tow hich such budget shall apply. \Mlenever the township 

com-rissioners shall exercise such option, the first reading of the budget shall take place in November 

and the budget shall be finally adopted in the month of December prior to the fiscal year to which such 

budget shaff apply. Said budget shall reflect as nearly as possible the estirrated revenues and 

expenditures of the township for the year for which the budget is prepared. It shall be unlawful to prepare 

and advertise notice of a proposed budget when the same is knowingly inaccurate. \Mlereupon any revision 

of the budget, It appears that the estirrated expenditures in the adopted will be increased more than ten 

percent in the aggregated, or rrore than twenty-five percent in any individual Item. over the proposed budget, 

It shall be presumed that the tentative budget was inaccurate, and such budget rray not be legally adopted 

w Ith any such increases therein unless the same is again advertised once, as in the case of the proposed 

budget, and an opportunity afforded to taxpayers to exarrine the same and protest such increases. 

The tax levied by the tow nship com-rissioners shall be fixed at such a figure w lthin the lirnlt allowed by law , 

as w Ith all other sources of revenues will n-eet and cover said appropriations. The total appropriation shall 

not exceed the revenues available for the fiscal year. ~ the funds available from taxation and other sources 

shall be estirrated to be in excess of the requirements of the ensuing fiscal year, an appropriation rray be mede 

for the payment of township orders or indebtedness of the previous years. A budget adopted in the 

December prior to the fiscal year tow hich the budget applies mey be amended. 

Rna/ action shall not be taken on the proposed budget until after at least ten days public notice. The proposed 

budget shall be published or otherwise mede available for public inspection at least twenty days prior to the 

date set for the adoption of the budget. The township com-rissioners after rraking such revisions and changes 

therein, as appear advisable, shall adopt the budget not later than the thirty-first day of December. 

( c) The township com-rissioners rray at any time by resolution rrake suppleirental appropriations for any lawful 

purpose from any funds on hand or estirrated to be received w lthin the fiscal year and not appropriated to any 

other purpose, including the proceeds of any borrowing now or hereafter authorized by law . 

(d) The township com-rissioners shall have power to authorize the transfer within the same fund of any 
unencurTI>erea ca1ance, or any pornon mereor, nom one spena1ng agency co anomer, com sucn acuons snau ce 
t::1kP.n 
only during the last nine rronths of the fiscal year. t-bw ever, when a transfer of over five percent of an 

appropriation Item is mede w lthin a fund, or when a transfer of over five percent of the total appropriation to a fund 

is rrade from said fund to another fund, an affirrrative vote of tw a-thirds of the township com-rissioners shall be 

required. 

1st Class Township Code for the Budget 
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Compliments of 
Hopewell Township Board of Commissioners 
Nick DiPietro, Barb Michna, Richard Bufalini , Joe Kusnir, Kara Rubino 
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Name 

Commissioners 
I 

In Charge of 

Richard Bufalini, President Police, Administration and Finance 

Joe Kusnir, Vice-President Sewer, Administration and Finance 

Nickolas DiPietro Roads, Administration and Finance 

Barbara Michna Parks & Recreation, Administration and Finance 

Kara Rubino Development, Administration and Finance 

40 

Term Ends 

12/31/2025 

12/31/2025 

12/31/2027 

12/31/2025 

12/31/2027 



Community Outreach 

Supervisor 

Sewer Plant Supervis r Accounts Payable 

Accounts Receivable Recreation Director 

Administration 

41 

AccountingfAdmin Finance 

Accounting] Accounts Receival'ile 

Parks and Grounds Supervisor 



Title Name Email Phone 

Manager Jamie Yurcina manager@hopewe lltwp.com 724-378-1460 Ext 105 

Chief of Police Don Sedlacek chiefofpolice@hopewelltwp.com 724-378-0555 

Police 
Cathy Zeiber policeadmin@hopewelltwp.com 724-378-0557 

Admin/Dispatcher 

Solicitor Michael Jones Personal Law, Aliquippa PA 724-375-6683 

Finance/Controller Barbara Swearingen, CPA finacctadmin@hopewe lltwp.com 724-378-1460 Ext 108 

Public Works 
David W. Kriger 

Superintendent 
roaddept@hopewel ltwp.com 724-378-1215 

Sewer Superintendent Chris Thompson hopewellwpcs@hopewelltwp.com 724-378-4875 

Zoning/Code 

Enforcement Officer 
John Bates zoningoffice r@hopewelltwp.com 724-378-1460 Ext 107 

Building 
Chris Jolliffe cjolliffe @code-sys.com 412-523-3709 

Inspector/Code.sys 

Engineer 
Herbert, Rowland & Grubic 200 W. Kensington Dr. Ste 400 

724-779-4777 
Inc. Cranberry Twp., PA 16046 

Park Maintenance 
Derek Merendo park@hopewe I !twp.com 724-788-1317 

Supervisor 
Director of Parks & 

Brad Batchelor recdi rector@hopewel!twp.com 724-378-1460 Ext 101 
Recreation 
Recreation cam QI akewood i nfo@hopewe I ltwp. 

Coordinator com 
Human 

Peggy Santi a hrpr@hopewe lltwp.com 724-378-1460 Ext 102 
Re sou rces/Payrol I 

Accounts Payable Barb Small accou nti ng@hopewe I I twp. com 724-378-1460 Ext 104 

Sewer Dept. Accounts 
Kimberly Mcclean 

accou ntsrece ivabl e@hopewe I I twp. 
724-512-0156 

Receivable com 

A/R Billing Shelby Glatz arbi 11 i ng@hopewetl twp.com 724-512-0156 

Sewer Collections Sharp Collections, Inc. sharpcollections@gmail.com 800-962-5633 

Auditor Mark C. Turnley mark@mcturnleyq2a.com 724-384-1081 

Septic Enforcement 
Michael Groves AG-Squared Services, LLC 724-321-2952 

Officer 

Tax Collector Diane (Sissy) Palsa taxcollector@hopewel ltwp.com 724-378-7796 

Community Outreach 
Chrissy Rubino 

commu nityoutreach@hopewelltwp 
724

_
378

_
1460 Ext 100 

Supervisor .com 
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